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Shipping Hub 
Ohio EPA 
District 

Sample Drop-
off deadline 

Address Phone Number Contact 

Cadiz WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
316 W. Warren St.  
Cadiz, OH 43907 

(740) 942-3884 Tom Carter 

Barnesville WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
59870 Water Works Rd. 
Barnesville, OH 

(740) 425-1681 Doug Frye  frydoug72@yahoo.com 

New Concord WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
102 W. Main 
New Concord, OH 

(740) 826-7671 Chris Huebner  chuebner@newconcord-oh.gov 

Jackson WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
608 Reservoir Rd. 
Jackson, OH 

(740) 286-3010 Ronald Aldrich  raldrich@jacksonohio.us 

Portsmouth WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
4862 Gallia Pike 
Portsmouth, OH 

(740) 456-4946 Sam Sutherland  ssutherland@portsmouthoh.org 

Toronto WTP Southeast 
Wed. by  

12:00 noon 
Union Cemetery Rd. 
Toronto, OH 

(740) 537-2591 
 

Tim Miller  torontowaterdept@brdband.com 

Archbold WTP Northwest 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
700 North St.  
Archbold, OH 43502 

(419) 445-2506 
AJ Damman  ajdamman@archbold.com 

Trent Wilhelm  twilhelm@archbold.com 

Celina WTP Northwest 
Tuesday  

by 12:00 noon 
714 S. Sugar St.  
Celina, OH 45822 

(419) 586-2270 
Mike Sudman  cwtpsupt@bright.net 

Todd Hone  cwtp.asstsupt@celinaohio.org 

Findlay WTP (transported 
to Oregon) 

Northwest 
Wednesday  
by 8:00 a.m. 

110 N Blanchard St.  
Findlay, OH 45840 

(419) 424-7193 Jeff Newcomer  jnewcomer@findlayohio.com 

Marblehead WTP Northwest 
Monday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
106 Water St. 
Marblehead, OH 43440 

(419) 798-5836 
Matt Berry  marwater@cros.net 
 

Oregon WTP Northwest 
Wednesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
935 North Curtice Rd N 
Oregon, OH 43616 

(419) 698-7123 
Doug Wagner  dwagner@ci.oregon.oh.us 

Nancy Downes 

Willard WTP Northwest 
Tuesday  

by 12:00 noon 
540 Central Ave.  
Willard, OH 44890 

(419) 933-4001 

Jeff Love  jlove@willardohio.us 
(419) 951-3015 (c)  

Bob Niedermier  bniedermier@willardohio.us 
(419) 512-0479 (c) 

Ohio EPA NWDO Northwest 
Call  

for availability 

347 N. Dunbridge Rd 
Bowling Green, OH 
43402 

(419) 352-8461 
receptionist 

Kim Burnham kimberly.burnham@epa.ohio.gov 
(419) 373-3102 (w) or (419) 343-2791 (c) 

Linda Benham  linda.benham@epa.ohio.gov 
(419) 373-4117 

mailto:frydoug72@yahoo.com
mailto:chuebner@newconcord-oh.gov
mailto:raldrich@jacksonohio.us
mailto:ssutherland@portsmouthoh.org
mailto:torontowaterdept@brdband.com
mailto:ajdamman@archbold.com
mailto:twilhelm@archbold.com
mailto:cwtpsupt@bright.net
mailto:cwtp.asstsupt@celinaohio.org
mailto:jnewcomer@findlayohio.com
mailto:marwater@cros.net
mailto:dwagner@ci.oregon.oh.us
mailto:jlove@willardohio.us
mailto:bniedermier@willardohio.us
mailto:kimberly.burnham@epa.ohio.gov
mailto:linda.benham@epa.ohio.gov


Ohio EPA - Regional Shipping Hubs for Biweekly Cyanobacteria Screening Samples 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Shipping Hub 
Ohio EPA 
District 

Sample Drop-
off deadline 

Address Phone Number Contact 

Avon Lake WTP Northeast 
Tuesday  

by 12:00 noon 
33370 Lake Road 
Avon Lake, OH 44012 

440-933-3229 Steve Heimlich or Ted Popiel 

Cleveland – Morgan WTP Northeast 
Monday 

by 12:00 noon 

1245 W 45th Street 
Cleveland, OH  
44102 

216-664-3175 
Chuck Smith 
 

Painesville WTP Northeast 
Tuesday  

by 12:00 noon 
9565 Headlands Road 
Mentor, OH 44060 

440-392-9565 George Ginnis 

Warren WTP Northeast 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
2710 State Route 5 
Cortland, OH 44410 

330-841-2578 
or 
330-841-2942 

Valerie Meyers 

Salem WTP Northeast 
Tuesday  

by 12:00 noon 
6343 Gamble Road 
Lisbon, OH 44432 

330-222-1531 
or 
330-853-6818 

Larry Sebrell 

Akron WTP Northeast 
Call for 

availability 
1570 Ravenna Road 
Kent, OH 44240 

330-678-0077 Jeff Bronowski 

Ohio EPA NEDO Northeast 
Call for 

availability 
2110 E Aurora Road 
Twinsburg, OH 44087 

330-963-1200 Aaron Mueller 

Piqua WTP Southwest 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
9300 N. State Route 66 
Piqua, OH 45356 

(937) 778-2090 Don Freisthler  dfeisthler@piquaoh.org 

Hillsboro WTP Southwest 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
1486 North High Street  
Hillsboro, OH 45133 

(937) 393-1325 Jason Bernard  jbernard@hillsboroohio.net 

Blanchester WTP Southwest 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 
424 E. Fancy Street 
Blanchester, OH 45107 

(937) 783-2621 Wayne Moore  wmoore@blanchester.org 

Cincinnati Southwest 
Tuesday  

by 10:00 a.m. 

5651 Kellogg Ave. 
Cincinnati, OH 45230 
 

(513) 378-0679 
or 
(513) 484-0095 

Bruce Whitteberry    
Bruce.Whitteberry@gcww.cincinnati-oh.gov 
 

Ohio EPA SWDO Southwest 
Call for 

availability 
401 E 5th Street  
Dayton, OH 45402 

(937) 285-6357 
receptionist 

John McDaniel 
(937) 285-6117 

Dan Stine 
(937) 285-6112 
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